Questions and Answers #3 - DTFA01-02-R-00048 

Q#1- Comment: SIR page L-5, paragraph (a) states: "This total of 25 pages, does not include the following: Cost/Price proposal, Appendix
A-Section C, Section K-Representations and Certifications, and
Software Warranty".  

Question: Is all the associated documentation for testing the
RIS products (CD and DVD) as required by the cover letter to be
included in the 25 pages?

A#1 No.


Q#2  SIR page L-3 first paragraph under Step 2 states:  "Offers who meet
the criteria in the Initial Qualification Step shall submit the five
sets of documents/products listed below as described under "Method,
Place, Time, and Date, for SIR Submissions."  
Question:  Does this imply that the five sets of
documents/products listed should not be submitted until the
vendor is notified that they have met the criteria for the
Initial Qualification Step?  Please clarify

A#2  No, the five sets of documents/products (5 copies CD’s/ 5 copies DVD’s) along with the product documentation for testing the products should be submitted with the proposals and then, at the contractors request, these will be returned to the vendor(s) following contract award. 

Q#3 - Question: The five sets of documents/products list referred to above, appears to list more than five sets of documents/products.  Please clarify the list of five.
      

A#3 - Some users still have CD-ROM only on their laptops/LANs and have 

not been upgraded to DVD.  These users will thus require the CD format and 

that is why we requested 5 copies of CD and 5 copies of DVD.


Q#4 - Comment:  SIR page L-5, paragraph 6 states; "Electronic copies (5)
of the RIS software product in both (CD and DVD format)"

Question:  If the requirement for DVDs is due to the possibility
that the product will not fit on one CD-ROM, and our solution will
fit on one CD-ROM, can the DVD requirement be dropped?

A#4 - No, the DVD requirement must stand as stated in the SIR because even though a vendor's solution will currently fit on to one CD, there may be future expansion that would require multiple CD's.

Q#5  Comment:    Section 3.3.2 of the proposal states: Update Vendor's RIS
product in CD-ROM/DVD from bi-weekly.
Question: Does this mean that we will need to physically
ship XX CD-ROMs/DVDs every two weeks or can new information be
downloaded from vendor's website if that capability exists?

A#5 - The CD-ROMs/DVDs would have to be physically shipped every two 

weeks, because downloading from a vendor’s website would require 

development work that is not covered under this contract.

Q#6 - Could you brief us on how this process will proceed?  Will anything else be required following the written response to the SIR, such as an oral presentation to the Flight Standards Requirements Work Group?

A#6 – As identified in Answer #2 above.  Also, Section M identifies the evaluation process and an earlier email sent to the retained vendors in the competition stated the projected milestone dates.   

Q#7 - There appears to be an error in Section H.1.  We believe maximum FIPS

material over the 5 years should be 500,000, not 100,000 as shown.

A#7 – Correct.  In Section H.1, FIPS material minimum should be 400,000 and the maximum should be 500,000.  Section H will be revised accordingly and posted.      

Section H will be revised accordingly based on the revision stated above.  

Q #8 - Section L, PageL-3, Paragraph 4 states: “offeror must be capable of providing their RIS product to an estimated 4,000 user community at over 100 sites with the majority (3000-3500) of these 4,000 users being a mobile workforce, within 30 days of contract award”.    

Section C, Page 4, Paragraph 3.3 (Deliverable/Schedule Table) states in Paragraph 3.3.1:  ‘Initial Deployment of the Vendor’s product to the AFS Work Force” as the Deliverable and the Schedule states:  “30 Calendar Days after contract award”

Request clarification of the actual number of RIS products to be deployed initially and the delivery schedule for all RIS Products whether within 30 days or after 30 days of contract award.

A #8 – Section C, Appendix B shows the actual number of CD/DVD products (3332) from February, 2002 for a two week period.  The total number of products has grown to nearly 3500 in June, 2002, but this number goes up and down depending on changes in distribution requirements.  The actual number of RIS products to be deployed is not known at this time, but 3500 is a good estimate and the actual number will be provided at the time of contract award. 

Section C will be amended to match Section J and in all cases, DAC means calendar days after contract award.  Additionally, Section J, exhibit C, Block 10 should be changed from monthly to B/W.  

Sections C and J will be amended based on the revision stated above.  

Q #9 Section C, Page 4, Paragraph 3.3 (Deliverable/Schedule Table) states in 3.3.3 and 

3.3.4 that the Deployment and Training Plan and the Technical Support plan are

scheduled for 30 Calendar days after contract award.  Section J, Attachment B, Exhibit A on the CDRL List, Block 13 states:  21 DAC.

Section C, Page 4, Paragraph 3.3 (Deliverable/Schedule Table) states in 3.3.6

POC/Address list schedule as 30 Days after contract award.
Section J, Attachment B, Exhibit E on the CDRL List, Block 12. states; initial – 15th 

of 1st MAC.

Please clarify the delivery dates.

A#9 As stated above, Section C will be amended to match Section J and in all cases, DAC means calendar days after contract award. 

Q#10  Question:  Will all the Responses to the Q&As that make changes in the SIR be incorporated in an Amendment to the SIR and if one is to be issued, please indicate when this can be expected? 

A#10 A revised SIR section will be posted to the internet web page reflecting any revision for that specific section.  Based on these questions and answers, there will be revised Sections C, H, and J.           

-----------------------------------------------------------------------

THE FOLLOWING SIR SECTIONS: C, H, AND J WILL BE REVISED BASED ON THE ANSWERS IDENTIFIED ABOVE

